

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4033/2020

Tarique Saleem S/o Shri Abdul Hai Shameem

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 5376/2016

Vimal Chand Dhaddha And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan And Anr

-----Respondent

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 6231/2017

Zuber Khan

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Amar Kumar
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Jitendra Singh Rathore-PP with Ms. Neha Goyal Ms. Malti

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

27/04/2026

1. An interim order dated 20.01.2021 was passed by a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in these petitions and aggrieved by the aforesaid order, the complainant-respondent submitted a Special Leave to Appeal (Criminal) No. 3147/2021 before the Hon'ble Apex Court and while dismissing the aforesaid Special Leave to Appeal vide order dated 07.07.2021, the Hon'ble Apex

Court requested this Court to pre-pone the date of hearing for early disposal of the instant petitions within a period of three months from the date of receipt of the aforesaid order dated 07.07.2021. On every occasion since then, time has been sought and interim order has been extended from one date to another.

2. In the interest of justice, let the matters be listed on 08.05.2026 at the top of the list.

3. It is made clear that no further request for adjournment would be entertained on the next date and in case, the similar request is made on the said date, appropriate orders would be passed.

4. Interim order, if any, shall continue till then.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J